

NOS. 18-8027, 18-8029

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF WYOMING, *et al.*,
Petitioners-Appellees,

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA and TEXAS,
Intervenors-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Respondents-Appellees,

WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL, *et al.*,
Intervenors-Appellants,

and

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, BY AND THROUGH THE CALIFORNIA AIR
RESOURCES BOARD, and STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Wyoming, Nos. 16-cv-080, 16-cv-085 (Hon. Scott W. Skavdahl)

**INTERVENOR-APPELLEES STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA'S AND
TEXAS'S JOINT RESPONSE BRIEF**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Procedural History.....	2
A. The Venting and Flaring Rule.....	2
B. The Wyoming District Court Litigation	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Stay Of The Venting and Flaring Rule And Litigation	8
II. A Merits Decision On The Venting And Flaring Rule Is Appropriate.....	8
A. North Dakota And Texas Face Unique And Continuing Harms From The Venting And Flaring Rule And The Proposed Rescission Rule.....	9
B. The Litigation Challenging The Venting And Flaring Rule Is Prudentially Ripe	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....17

Boesche v. Udall,
373 U.S. 472 (1963).....12

Bond v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....14

Geosearch, Inc. v. Andrus,
508 F. Supp. 839 (D. Wyo. 1981).....12

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....14

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....18

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803).....17

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....15

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng’rs.,
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....14

Wyoming v. Zinke,
871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017)16

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 189 (2016)12

30 U.S.C. § 225 (2016)13

30 U.S.C. § 226(m)13

30 U.S.C. § 1702 (2016)12

Other Authorities

81 Fed. Reg. 83,008 (Nov. 18, 2016)1, 2, 3, 11, 12

82 Fed. Reg. 27,430 (June 15, 2017)	3
82 Fed. Reg. 58,050 (Dec. 8, 2017)	3
83 Fed. Reg. 7,924 (February 22, 2018)	1, 3, 4, 9
